

FILED
07-13-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2020AP1981-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SERGIO MOISES OCHOA,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE SHEBOYGAN COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE REBECCA L. PERSICK,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN A. BLIMLING
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1088372

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-3519
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
blimlingja@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	8
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The circuit court’s evidentiary rulings did not violate Ochoa’s constitutional right to present a defense.	20
A. The court’s exclusion of Ochoa’s proffered <i>McMorris</i> evidence was proper.....	20
1. A circuit court may exclude evidence related to a victim’s prior acts without violating a defendant’s constitutional rights.....	20
2. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it determined that Ochoa’s proffered <i>McMorris</i> evidence was inadmissible.....	21
B. The exclusion of certain expert testimony was proper.	25
1. Expert testimony must assist the factfinder by reliably applying reliable principles and methods.	25
2. The circuit court properly concluded that the testimony of Hayes, Villaseñor, and Zvara	

	should be excluded under Wis. Stat. § 907.02.....	26
	a. Marty Hayes.....	26
	b. Conrad Zvara	28
	c. Alfonso Villaseñor.....	28
II.	The circuit court properly exercised its discretion regarding the admissibility of certain hearsay evidence.	30
	A. Circuit courts have wide discretion to exclude evidence.....	30
	B. The circuit court did not exclude the evidence Ochoa claims it excluded, and to the extent Ochoa argues otherwise, that argument is undeveloped.....	30
	C. Any error the circuit court may have made by excluding hearsay evidence was harmless.....	33
III.	The circuit court properly instructed the jury on the privilege of self-defense, so the jury instructions did not violate Ochoa’s constitutional rights.	34
	A. Circuit courts have broad discretion in instructing juries.	34
	B. The circuit court properly declined to instruct the jury with Wis. JI–Criminal 805.	36
	C. Any error in the jury instruction was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Brookfield v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 400, 491 N.W.2d 484 (1992)	30
<i>Dakter v. Cavallino</i> , 2015 WI 67, 363 Wis. 2d 738, 866 N.W.2d 656.....	35
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	13, 26
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	25
<i>In Interest of D.P.</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 313, 488 N.W.2d 133 (Ct. App. 1992).....	35
<i>King v. King</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 235, 590 N.W.2d 480 (1999)	30
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	25
<i>McAllister v. State</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 246, 246 N.W.2d 511 (1976)	18
<i>McMorris v. State</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 144, 205 N.W.2d 559 (1973)	8, 11, 20
<i>Nommensen v. American Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WI 112, 246 Wis. 2d 132, 629 N.W.2d 301.....	19, 34
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis. 2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816.....	19
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 653, 416 N.W.2d 276 (1987)	33
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 2011 WI 32, 333 Wis. 2d 87, 797 N.W.2d 430.....	37, 39

<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	24
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2009 WI 50, 317 Wis. 2d 586, 767 N.W.2d 187.....	34, 39
<i>State v. Fonte</i> , 2005 WI 77, 281 Wis. 2d 654, 698 N.W.2d 594.....	34
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Head</i> , 2002 WI 99, 255 Wis. 2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 2008 WI 92, 313 Wis. 2d 1, 752 N.W.2d 839.....	34
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 2008 WI 60, 310 Wis. 2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77.....	34
<i>State v. Kandutsch</i> , 2011 WI 78, 336 Wis. 2d 478, 799 N.W.2d 865.....	25
<i>State v. Kutz</i> , 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660.....	16
<i>State v. Langlois</i> , 2018 WI 73, 382 Wis. 2d 414, 913 N.W.2d 812.....	35
<i>State v. McAttee</i> , 2001 WI App 262, 248 Wis. 2d 865, 637 N.W.2d 774.....	32
<i>State v. McKellips</i> , 2016 WI 51, 369 Wis. 2d 437, 881 N.W.2d 258.....	35
<i>State v. Mink</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 1, 429 N.W.2d 99 (Ct. App. 1988).....	12
<i>State v. Muckerheide</i> , 2007 WI 5, 298 Wis. 2d 553, 725 N.W.2d 930.....	21, 24

<i>State v. Neumann</i> , 2013 WI 58, 348 Wis. 2d 455, 832 N.W.2d 560.....	35
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832.....	18, 19
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	32, 35, 39
<i>State v. Pulizzano</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 633, 456 N.W.2d 325 (1990)	23
<i>State v. Sarfraz</i> , 2014 WI 78, 356 Wis. 2d 460, 851 N.W.2d 235.....	18, 20
<i>State v. Stietz</i> , 2017 WI 58, 375 Wis. 2d 572, 895 N.W.2d 796.....	19
<i>State v. Warbelton</i> , 2009 WI 6, 315 Wis. 2d 253, 759 N.W.2d 557.....	30
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	21
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 805.18(2).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 901.03(1)(b)	22
Wis. Stat. § 904.01	20
Wis. Stat. § 904.03	20, 21
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	3, 25, 26
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1).....	19, 25
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(3).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 908.02	30
Wis. Stat. § 939.22(32).....	39, 40

Wis. Stat. § 939.45(2).....	36
Wis. Stat. § 939.48	37
Wis. Stat. § 939.48(1).....	36, 38
Wis. Stat. § 940.01(2)(b)	36, 37
Wis. Stat. § 940.02(1).....	37
Wis. Stat. § 940.05	37
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	25, 26
Wis. JI–Criminal 805 (2001)	17, 18, 36, 38
Wis. JI–Criminal 1016 (2015)	17, 18, 36, 38
